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• ATTENDANCE

• If your firm did not previously provide your name, 
company, phone number, and email, please enter it 
in the chat function.
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Solicitation Overview 

RFQ is first step in a two-step process

All Communications during the process must go through 
the Purchasing Office 

Key Dates

• Questions Deadline (in Vendor Registry) – May 28, 2024, at 5 p.m.

• Applications due – June 17, 2024, at 1 p.m.
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Solicitation Overview: 
Key Excerpts

• Note: It is the responsibility of 
each Applicant to review the RFQ in 
its entirety and ask any questions 
they may have.

• Page 4:
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Solicitation Overview: 
Key Excerpts continued

• Note: It is the responsibility of 
each Applicant to review the RFQ in 
its entirety and ask any questions 
they may have.

• Pages 8-24
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
To prequalify a Design Builder (“DB”) who will then be eligible to submit a proposal to design and construct a street entrance
and an underground passage leading to a mezzanine. The street entrance and an underground passage leading to a
mezzanine, which will be in the west service area of the station and at the west end of the station vault. The street entrance
will be connected to the passageway with stairs and elevators. The passageway will include a fare collection area and other
facilities. The passageway will enter the station at the west service area of the station and then through the station end wall
to a new mezzanine. There will be stairs and elevators from the mezzanine to the platform level. The DB shall design
relocation of equipment presently located in the west service area of the station and complete demolition work necessary to
reestablish the entrance well-way at the Ballston-MU Metrorail station, located at the intersection of North Fairfax Drive and
North Vermont Street and provide construction administration services (“hereinafter referred to as the “Project” or “Ballston
West Entrance"). The new entrance will impact the design relocation of equipment presently located in the west service area
of the station. The entrance well-way was constructed with the construction of the Arlington Gateway building, located on
the southwest corner of the Vermont St. / Fairfax Dr. intersection. Some demolition work will be necessary to reestablish the
entrance well-way. The work will be done in phases:

• Phase I includes the part of the passage parallel with and adjacent to the proposed new building located at 4420 N. 
Fairfax Drive.

• Phase 2 includes taking the passageway under the eastbound lanes of Fairfax Drive to the station service rooms.

• Phase 3 includes the work inside the station itself.
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Microsoft Teams Meeting 

24-DES-RFQ-638
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TCT Cost Consultants KGP Design Studio

Mwalton@tctcost.com ljeffords@kgpds.com

(202) 417-3770 (202) 641-4291

Celeste.Karlsrud@kiewit.com graham@leuteriothomas.com

Monique Walton Laura Jeffords

615-490-1154 (240) 779-7876

Celeste Karlsrud Graham Thomas

Leuterio Thomas

Joe Schrank Jim Zhao

Delve Underground EXP

schrank@delveunderground.com Jim.Zhao@exp.com

KGP Design Studio VHB

Bgallagher@kgpds.com mcolgan@vhb.com

andrew.cox@clarkconstruction.com Tess.Balagtas@kiewit.com

(410) 952-1379 (602) 309-5759

William B. Gallagher Mark Colgan

(301) 997-6787

Andrew Cox Tess Balagtas

Clark Construction Group BD Analyst

Chris Nelsen Emad Najafi

Delve Underground Clark Construction

nelsen@delveunderground.com emad.najafi@clarkconstruction.com

Parsons Corporation/Rail & Transit Skanska USA Civil

Rich.Silva@parsons.com Stephen.Skippen@skanska.com

202-805-3848 (301) 252-3605

scott.betteker@clarkconstruction.com jreeves@henselphelps.com

(202) 497-4601 (571) 363 0659

Rich Silva, P.E. Stephen Skippen

(571) 577-9017

Scott Betteker John Reeves

Clark Construction Hensel Phelps

Rebecca Polsin Solomy Lubega

Clark Construction

Solomy.lubega@clarkfoundationsllc.com

Arlington County Government

Office of the Purchasing Agent

Non-Mandatory Pre-Application Conference Attendees List

FOR:

Ballston-MU Metrorail Station West Entrance

DATE & TIME: 5/21/2024 - 9:00 a.m. Non-Mandatory Pre-Application 

Conference

PLACE:

BID/PROPOSAL 

Tomeka D. Price, Procurement Officer Sy Gezachew

Arlington County Government Arlington County Government

tprice@arlingtonva.us

(703) 228-7176

Robin McElhenny Mohammad Niaz

Please contact Tomeka Price for all 

questions relating to this procurement

Edward Sanders Jr. Kennex Sevilla

Please contact Tomeka Price for all 

questions relating to this procurement

Arlington County Government Arlington County Government

Arlington County Government Arlington County Government

Please contact Meloni Hurley for all 

questions relating to this procurement

Please contact Tomeka Price for all 

questions relating to this procurement

Please contact Tomeka Price for all 

questions relating to this procurement

Adil Chauhan Trang Vu

Arlington County Government VHB

Please contact Meloni Hurley for all 

questions relating to this procurement

sandra@imperioconstruction.net

Sandra Esteves Imperio Construction, LLC

IMPERIO Construction, LLC Imperio Construction, LLC

(703) 439-9047

melkhattab@burns-group.com ryan.dierking@clarkfoundationsllc.com

(646) 370-9668 (240) 972-0809

tvu@vhb.com

(919) 439-2846

May Elkhattab Ryan Dierking

Burns Engineering Clark Construction Group
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